For the sensitivity analysis in the year December 31, 2015, the Company considered the interest rates of
investments, loans and accounts receivables, the CDI rate at 14.14%, the TR at 1.48%, the INCC rate at
7.22%, and the National Consumer Price Index – Extended (IPCA) at 10.67%. The scenarios considered
were as follows:

Scenario I – Probable: 10% increase/decrease in the risk variables used for pricing

Scenario II – Possible: 25% increase/decrease in the risk variables used for pricing

Scenario III – Remote: 50% increase/decrease in the risk variables used for pricing

76

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

2020 onwards 167

Gafisa S.A.

Notes to the financial statements--Continued

December 31, 2015

(Amounts in thousands of Brazilian Reais, except as otherwise stated)

20. Financial instruments --Continued

(iv)  Sensitivity analysis --Continued

The Company shows in the following chart the sensitivity to risks to which the Company is exposed, taking
into account that the possible effects would impact the future results, based on the exposures shown at
December 31, 2015. The effects on equity are basically the same ones on profit or loss.

Scenario
I II III III II I

Instrument Risk Increase 10%
Increase
25%

Increase
50%

Decrease
50% Decrease 25%

Decrease
10%

Short-term investments Increase/decrease of CDI 7,045 17,610 35,221 (35,221) (17,610) (7,045)
Loans and financing Increase/decrease of CDI (3,175) (7,937) (15,875) 15,875 7,937 3,175
Debentures Increase/decrease of CDI (1,615) (4,038) (8,077) 8,077 4,038 1,615
Derivative financial instruments Increase/decrease of CDI (6,065) (14,616) (27,896) 33,357 15,823 6,090

Net effect of CDI variation (3,810) (8,981) (16,627) 22,088 10,188 3,835

Loans and financing Increase/decrease of TR (1,286) (3,213) (6,427) 6,427 3,213 1,286
Debentures Increase/decrease of TR (1,199) (2,998) (5,997) 5,997 2,998 1,199

Net effect of TR variation (2,485) (6,211) (12,424) 12,424 6,211 2,485

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

2020 onwards 168

Debentures Increase/decrease of IPCA (705) (1,762) (3,525) 3,525 1,762 705

Net effect of IPCA variation (705) (1,762) (3,525) 3,525 1,762 705

Accounts receivable Increase/decrease of INCC 12,263 30,659 61,318 (61,318) (30,659) (12,263)

Net effect of INCC variation 12,263 30,659 61,318 (61,318) (30,659) (12,263)

21. Related parties

21.1.  Balances with related parties

The transactions between the Company and related companies are made under conditions and prices
established between the parties.

Company Consolidated
Current accounts 2015 2014 2015 2014

Assets
Current account (a):
Total SPEs 55,023 96,071 86,010 139,947
Condominium and consortia (b) and thirty party’s works (c) 9,108 2,785 9,108 2,785
Loan receivable (d) 78,818 68,120 109,193 107,067
Dividends receivable 14,279 5,909 - -

157,228 172,885 204,311 249,799

Current portion 78,410 104,765 95,118 142,732
Non-current 78,818 68,120 109,193 107,067

Liabilities
Current account (a):
Total SPEs and Tenda (790,895) (596,047) (76,620) (156,503)
Loan payable (d) (10,480) - (51,482) -

(801,375) (596,047) (128,102) (156,503)

Current portion (801,375) (596,047) (87,100) (156,503)
Non-current portion - - (41.002) -

77

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

2020 onwards 169

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

2020 onwards 170

Gafisa S.A.

Notes to the financial statements--Continued

December 31, 2015

(Amounts in thousands of Brazilian Reais, except as otherwise stated)

21. Related parties --Continued

21.1.  Balances with related parties --Continued

(a)   The Company participates in the development of real estate ventures with other partners, directly or
through related parties, based on the formation of condominiums and/or consortia. The management
structure of these ventures and the cash management are centralized in the lead partner of the venture,
which manages the construction schedule and budgets. Thus, the lead partner ensures that the
investments of the necessary funds are made and allocated as planned. The sources and use of resources